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made by the Custodian ot Enemy Property on behalf of Siemens Engi-
eering against Muktsar Electric Supply Co. Ltd. According to a statement filed by the liquidators, narnel,. Mis.
S. P. Chopra & Co., with the Registrar of Companies, the liquidators paid a sum of Rs. 30,000 in full ~ ~e of the claim.

(c) Government is not aware if the Custodian of Enemy Property bas shown a receipt in the accounts of Siemens Engineering Company for the amount of Rs. 18,718. Shri S. P.
Chopra has however, explai1led that the settlement of the claim, which was in fact, of :.he order of Rs.
35,000 or Rs.40,000, was made through
an intermediary since deceased who had been connected with Mes,rs Siemens Engineering Co., and that ~
intermediary deducted the expenditure incurred by the p r e~ negotiating the settlement before making final payment to the Custodian.

DaImia-Jain Concers
r Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
'. Sbri Hukam Chand

tuG. -{, Kachhavaiya: L Sbri KishaJl Pattuyak:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether his atiention has been drawn that an Inspector appointed to go through the affairs of s ~ of the Dalmia Jain concerns had Withdrawn a sum of Rs. 20,000 on account at the New State of India lrunlrance Co. Ltd., in December, ~
from the then Imperial Bank of India, Lahore, as official liquidator: =d

(b) whether he did not disclose thiI amount in the return which he submitted to the Registrar, Joint Stock Companies, Jullundur?

The MbliBter of I'inaDce (Shri T. T.
KrJs)mamaebari): (a) and (b). The Inspector, 8hri S. P. ~r ~s denied the allegations contained In parts (a) and (b) of the quegtion. He has pointed out that the NeW' State of India Inwrance Co. Wall a company functioning in Lahore and that to the best at his memory no records relating to this company which was in liquidation could be brought to India after the partition. Shri Chopra has further pointed out thai he did not submit any return in respect of thi. company to the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies, Jullundur. The question of submitting any such return to the Registrar at Jullundur did not arise because the company in question was not in the list of companies within
.the jurisdiction of this Registrar or any other Registrar in India.
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B. Malayl 1DteeU0D ia Kerala aa. J Shri A. V. Bacbana:
"\. Shrl Imblclllilla-.a:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:
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(a) whether it is Proposed to start
• pilot project far controlling B.
Malayi infection in Kerala State during 1964-65; and

(b) if so, when the work will commence?

nae MiD.lster of Health (Dr. Sushila
Nayar): (a) Yes.

(b) The details are being worked out.

POwer Requirem.ent in Assam

!243. Shrj P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1093 on the 12th March, 1964 and state:

(a) the quantum of special assistance asked for by Assam and other State Governments (individually) for their increased power r~ re e s

and

(b) the extent to which th",e demands are being complied with?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Bao): (a) and (b).
Information is being collected and will be placed On the Table of the House.

Unclaimed Smnggled Currency

2244. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to sta.te:

(a) the amount of ·smuggled currency seized by the customs authorities lying unclaimed for more than 2 years with the Foreign Post Office;
and

(b) for how long such unclaimed money is kept in the Post Office?

The Minister of Finance (Sbri T. T.
Krlshnamachari): (a) and (b). Informa tion in this regard is being collected and will be placed 011 tr.e Table 6t
·the House.

Sh01l8 in RalllilLkrishnapuram New
Delhi •

(Shri Brij Raj ~
2241>. { Shri Bade:

l Shri Hukam Chand Kachha· .. aiya:

Will the Minister of Works, ~
and Reh1bilitation be pi eased to state:

(a) the number of shops constructed in Ramakrishnapuram. New Delhi;

(b) the number of shops allotted SO far; and

(e) tbe ea tegories of persons to wiham shops have been allotted?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Sbri Mehr Cb:iDd Khanna): (a) 81 shops and 10 stalls have sO far been constructed in Ramakrishnapuram, New Delhi.

(Ib) 53 shops and 10 stalls have been allotted.

(C) The shops/stalls have been alJotte1, keeping in view the balanced representation of various trade. and the capacity of the allottee.
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International Monetary Fund
2247. Sri Tan Singh: Wiil the Minister of ~ e be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount drawn so far by Government of. India from International Monetary Fund;

